

31.07.2017. Heard Mr. T.R. Meher, learned counsel for the petitioner, and Mr. S.B. Das, learned Central Government Counsel.

The petitioner has been removed from service on the ground of medical unfitness, but the certificate in Annexure-4 clearly indicates that he is medically fit. If the petitioner is medically fit, he having been selected by following due procedure of selection, due to knee injury he may not be able to perform strenuous job but he can be adjusted against Class-IV post.

Mr. Das, learned Central Government Counsel will get instruction whether petitioner can be adjusted against a Class-IV post.

Call this matter after two weeks. Instructions shall be obtained in the meantime.

.....

Dr. B.R. Sarangi, J.