



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No.5903 of 2013

Bijay Kumar Sahoo

....

Petitioner

Mr. Adyasidhhi Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

**Commandant 149 Battalion,
Bhubaneswar and others**

....

Opposite Parties

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN

Order No.

21.

ORDER

20.03.2026

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner drew attention of this Court to the order dated 31st July, 2017, which reads as under:-

“Heard Mr. T.R. Meher, learned counsel for the petitioner, and Mr. S.B. Das, learned Central Government Counsel.

The petitioner has been removed from service on the ground of medical unfitness, but the certificate in Annexure-4 clearly indicates that he is medically fit. If the petitioner is medically fit, he having been selected by following due procedure of selection, due to knee injury he may not be able to perform strenuous job but he can be adjusted against Class-IV post.

Mr. Das, learned Central Government Counsel will get instruction whether petitioner can be adjusted against a Class-IV Post.

Call this matter after two weeks. Instructions shall be obtained in the meantime.”

2. Though this matter has been getting adjourned on one plea or the other, an affidavit dated 8th December, 2021 has come to be filed on behalf of opposite parties, wherein it is stated that it was not



permissible under recruitment manual of the Central Reserved Police Force, 1975 to adjust the petitioner against a Class-IV Post.

3. Today, when the matter was taken up, none appeared for the opposite parties.

4. Granting an opportunity to appear, list this matter on 10th April, 2026.

(M.S. Raman)
Judge

Laxmikant